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leaders of the representative union 
of the textile mills workers in Bom-
bay and who according to him jOlned 
in 1976, resigned in 1977. ~1ay I know 
whether the circumstances were 
created that though he was a Member 
-Qf the representative union and play .. 
ing a useful part, he was compelled 
.and made to resign becau"je of the 
J'anata rule. Whether ~h'at has affect-
ed the functioning of the mill or not 
and the situation that the hon. Mem-
ber has complained of is the outcome 
()f the administration of the mill dur-
ing the Janata rule. 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI R. VANKA-
'TARAMAN): It is not far us to com-
ment on the reasons why Shri H'0Sh-
ing resigned. All that we have on 
record is he resigned and it is co-
incident with the fact that the Janata 
Government came to power. That is 
all I can say. As far as the mana.ge-
ment. (Interruptions) the co-incid-
ence, you have to draw the inferencc. 
The inference may be drown by lhe 
people according to their (J\vn ..... . 

So far as the second part of the 
question is concerned, the Manag(:!-
ment was poor. Actually the mil1 
employs more than 8,001) people and 
is one of the bigger mills in Born bay 
with more than 1,30,000 splndles. It 
had to be reassociated and rehabili-
tated. Steps are under C'".)n~ideratiun 

for running it, fOr improving and 
rehabilitating, . , . (Interruptions). 
Every etfort is being made to rehz-
hilitate and run it on sound lines. 

Aid to educated unemployed Harijans 
for setting up Industries in Backward 

Areas 

*129. SHRI K. PRADHANI: Win 
the Minister of INDUSTRY be plea~­
ed to state: 

(a) whether there is any proposal 
under the consideration of Govern-
ment to provide financial and other 
assistance to educated unemployed 
Harijans and Adivasis for settini up 
industries in the backward areas; and 

(b) it so, the details in this regard? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY 
(SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA): 
(a) and (b). There are several pro-
gl'ammes for providing financial and 
other assistance for setting up indus. 
-tries in backward fireas. TheSE: 
schemes are available in appropriate 
cases to educated unemployed Hari-
jans and Adivasis t Qlso. A statement 
of such schemes is laid on the 'fable 
of the House. 

Statement 

Statement of on-going schemes for 
financial and other assistance for sett-
ing up industries in backward areas, 
of which advantage can be taken by 
educated unemployed Harijans and 
Adivasis boys also, 

I. AREA ORIENTED PROGRAMME 

(1) Concessional finance from fin-
anC'lal lnstitutions avall.lbl.~ to 
industriaHy backward districts. 

(2) Central investment sub~idy 

availa hIe to qua~ifYing industrIally 
backward districts. 

(3") Transport subsidy applicah1e 
to notified hiiJy and remote areas. 

(4) I~tegrated Rural Develop-
ment Programme (against the 
general rate of subsidy of 3::i··1/3 
per cent, subject to a lnaximuln of 
Rs, 3000/- applicable to beneficia-
ries the rate cf subsidy for Adlvasi 
beneficiaries is 50 per cent under 
this scheme), 

II. 'TRAINING ORIENTED PROG-
RAMMES 

(1) Traini'ng of rural youth for 
self-employment (TRYSEM) prog-
ramI ~es. 

(2) Entrepreneural 
programmes: 

development 

(i) In programmes conducted by 
the SISI, Indian Investment 
Centre, SIET etc. fully 
funded by the Central Go-
vernment, preference is given 
to candidates from Harijans 
and Adivasis; 
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(ii) DC(SSI) runs special E. D. 
programme for specllic target 
group for weaker sectiOlUl 
including Scheduled Castes 
and Scheduled Tribes, to 
promote ~lf..,employmenft 

and entrepreneural talent 
according to local needs; 

(iiI) in all managerial training 
sources, SC/ST trainees are, 
admitted free; 

(iv) In entrepreneurship training 
courses run by the SISI, 10 
per cent seats are reserved 
for SC/ST candidates. 

(3) Assistance in drawing feasi-
bihty project reports and charges 
levied thereof. 

(4) Interest subsidy to engineer 
entrep'l"eneures trained under the 
entrepreneurship Development 
Programme. 

(5) Seed money Imatgin mpney 
programmes for intrepreneurs, 
(normally seed/margin :rr.oney is 
avai:able to entrepreneurs to the 
extent of 10 per cent of their finan-
Cial needs; in the case of Harijans 
and Adivasis, this has been libera-
Used to 15 per cent, upto a rna_xi-
mum of Rs. 20,000 in each case). 

III. INSTITUTION I SECTOR ORI-
ENTED SCHEMES 

In addition to the GOvernment 
schemes mentioned above, agencies 
such as the National Sma:l Industries 
Corp \ration; Khadl and Village In-
dustries C<lmmission; An India Handi-
"Ctt')af1s1 Board; ;nevelqpmen~ Com-
~issioner (Handlooms) ; Sericul-
ture and Coir agencies of the 
Centre and state Government run 
various programmes, which are 
avai:able to Harijans and Adivasis 
also. 

SHRI K. PRADHANI: I Mve gOlle 
through the statement made by the 
Minister. tHe has said: 

"Cefttral investmen.t subsidy 
available to qualifying adustrially 
backward districts". 

I want to know what he means bY' 
industrially backward districts and. 
whether these include all economi-
cally backward districts also. 

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:. 
The P1anning Commission did an 
exercise a few years back to identify 
the Industrially backward districts 
and within the industrIally backward. 
districts, they identified industriallyt 
backward areas also. In these dist-
ricts, specIal cO'I1cessions are availa-
ble. The financial institutions give 
special concessions in the backward 
areas in the industrially backward 
areas. AddItional investment faci-
lItIes are given to the people, the· 
entrepreneurs who set up industries. 
there. I would request the bon. 
mem ber to see the details in the-
report prepared by the Planning 
Commission. 

SHRI K. PRADHANI: May I know 
whether he has got any statistics 
abOut the adlvasis and Harijans who. 
have been helped under this during 
this year Or the previous year. 

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: 
That statistics is n<lt available. If 
he gives separate notice, we can 
co:lect and give. 

fSl) 1P1~ ~ Uf ~" : ~ \jf) qr \SO ,,~ 
~)f~~ ~th: ~f;f~ ~~ -smrTlf ~ ~ 
~(lfT~~~ij ,fT~~~~I~ ~~ ~ 
~ ~~. f1tl w ~ it ~ m iiI'Rff t 
fit) ~~1 W ~) itil ~ ~ tm" 
{l{m t ttl ~ I ~ m ~ihn if .-rr ~ ~~ 
iFTf ~ 'ftT Prm t: iliff ~T ~ ~r 
~ t I q qr ~~ tr ,!~ifT ~ ~ Ai 
~ m rim-re iti f~ ;pn ~ Cfi1f ~ ~ 
~ sfnrr~ ~ * em: q ~ ~ tifT "(t ,? 

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:: 
I wish to draw the attention of the 
hon. member to the reply the hon,. 
Prime Minister gave in this jHbuse. 
Recently, on a letter received from 
Shrimati M. Chandrasekhar, Member 
<If Parliament, the Prime Minister 
had occasion to say as below: . 

"Rather th8l\ have auch a rigid 
demarcation as suggested by the 
hon. Member, we should ourselves 
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establish our bonafides by paying 
special attention and encouraging 
entrepreneurs of the weaker sec· 
tions." 

Secondly, the Planning Commis-
sion has appointed a committee under 
the chairmanship of Mr. Sivaraman, 
which is trying to assess the impact 
-of the facilities granted under the 
scheme on the beneficiaries. They 
are still working on that. As soon 
as that report comes, Government 
would consider recommendations in 
that report and give necessary 
benefits to the people in the industrial-
ly backward areas, including back-
ward people. 

SHRI HAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR: 
May I know whether, in order to 
solve the question of unemployment 
<)nce and for a:l, Government propose 
to amend article 19 of the Constitu-
tion and include the right to work 
as a fundamental right and if not, 
why not? 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 
AND INDUSTRY (SHRI R. 
VENKATARAMAN): If merely in-
(!luding an article in the Constitution 
will solve the unemployment problem, 
that w®ld be the easiest'thing to do. 
But in a country of our size, consi-
dering the magnitude of the prob-
lem that faces us, it will be very 
difficult to implement it. Therefore 
~very attempt is being made to reduce 
the intensity of unemployment. One 
cannot say that he will solve comp-
lete:y and once and for all the prob-
lern of unemployment. 

tJU ... T1tfii~ qy~ : ~~et ~, ~ 
~ it \ifT sn;r ftfilfT vn ~ srq;; '1';rm:q'(f ~ 
~ ~~(f ~ ~ao it ~ ~ 1tcit'l~ ~ ~ 
fi{lTT ~ ~ f~T it ~9'ff I ~ ~~. fifi 
fifi \ifT ;r~ 'SIVol 'iT ~~ sn;r 2fiT em- f~ 
~~I \Wit~~if~~~T~i ... 
~ q .wd : mer m 1fl1 mq- mT q ~ 

t ~~ ~~·<q-crT~qr;:r ml 'Ii~ ~'I '. 
~. - -

.,. ~,~'". qyft1"I : it ~ Ii('f~ ~ 
fi9r .Ifi~~ ~ air ~ f~ 
ftm qNm it t ~ ~~ ~ " ~itG 

tiT ~lIt ~ : '{tf Sflif If)'I' ~ it 
~ (t t ~ i I f{l;:~ t ~ ~ 'fit \1ffif 
UsrMifil~Ttt .... mt~~fm'"~i I 
~~~~fQrpr~: 

"(a) .. educated unemployed Hari-
j ans and Adi vasis for setting up in-
dustries in the backward areas;" 

tit "(1'q R«rw 'n'RI"r: f;l ~ tmT t ~ 
f(\JI e(SH9i {it lIT ~T ? ~ ~ 1ft ,!3'f t ~ ~ 
~ ~ (t t ~~ ctifi !R'(if1I' ~ \Vrif; ~Hf 
iti f~ Qr~ .~if I ~~r ~ ifit ~lfT 
~ itu ~ ~tIC ~; ~ ~T t Ai f~~ 
~~tttl 

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: 
I want notice for this question. 

~ ~"" ~ """'''' : A it tltfG~ iIft ifln 
\ifl'«r t I 

~"hr it ~~~~ ~ij- lIT ;:rtf, l:~ 
;:ftf~ ctft ap;n \if~~~ ~ , 

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: 
WhLe there is preference for the 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 
Tribes, no reservation of any parti-
cular amount has been made. 

Regarding the second part of the 
question, the Minister of State has 
already said that we vl,rant notice for 
that. 

tSrT ~rlPr ~ qTn : ifii mWf ~ q: 
~T .mr 'IT ~ ill fit) fm~(I' ~~ 
~ cn~ JTfflftr ~~ i{T ~ fv;rj ~ 
liT fif'lT f~iJ ifi "fCRlr~ it; f~ m'i it f~ 
~T vn lIT ff~ t it ~ vfr I it \JfT.;.;T 
~ ~ f1r; iiR1' llf ~T 'fiT ~ ~ f~ 
mn ~? it '(m~ q: iSlTif'fT ~ i fiJ 
~ rrt ~ it {~ ;n: ~ lT~ t1,~t 
f1r;tn' t ~ ~ 'ff;r ;r~"t f11lfJ t ? 

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: The 
Government are aware of the diffi-
cu:ties of the Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes particularly be-
cause of their inability to proVide 
guarantee or security for the loans .. 
The credit is being given by the Gov-
ernment on a selectives basis de-
pending on the Viability of the 
scheme. 
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If the scheme is viable and if the 
scheme could be successfully worked, 
then the banks have been glven the 
discretion to advance the money on 
1he basis of the viability of the scheme. 
I t will not be possible to pass a 
blanket order, saying no security 
-or guarantee need be taken from any 
applicant belonging to the Scheduled 
Castes and Scheduled· Tribes. There-
fore, while every attempt is being 
made to accommodate as much as 
possIble the request from the entre-
preneurs be~onging to the Scheduled 
Castes and Trlbes, the test will not 
be merely security but the vIabilIty 
'Of the project. 

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 

Revision 01 Five Year Plan 

*123 KUMARI KAMLA KUMARI: 
Will the PRIME MINISTER be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government propose 
to revise the whole Five Year Plan 
fOr the years 1980 to 1985 for proper 
utilisation of funds in the five year 
tenure of the present Central Gov-
ernment; and 

(b) if so, the details thereof? 

THE PRIME 
MATI INDIRA 

MINISTER (SHRI-
GANDHI): (a) and 

(b). The Janata and Lok Dal Go-
vernments CQuid not finalise any Five 
Year Plan during their tenure. The 
question, therefore, of revising the 
Plan does not arise. The present Gov-
~mment propose to consider the Plan 
afresh. The new Plan will cover 
the period 1980-85 and details will 
be available aftar the Plan has been 
finalised. 

Transfer of Land for Tetmbaal Build-
ing' and Car Parkin, Complex of 

Cochin Aerodrome 

*130. SHRI G. M BANATWALLA: 
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether the land required from 
the Naval Authorities for the develop-
ment of the terminal building and car 
parking complex of the Cochin Aero-
drome has been transferred; 

(b) whether Government of Kerala 
has written to the Defence Mlnh:;ter 
about the need to expedite the transfer 
of land in view of the introtiucbon 0: 
Boeing service; and 

(c) stepu taken fo:- ~:","'di tious trans-
fer of the required land? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE 
(SHRI C. P. N. SINGH): (a) to (c). 
0.86 acres of land was transferred 
in February 1979. Orders for trans-
fer of further area measuring 2.65 
acres hav~ been issued recently and 
the area is being handed over to the 
CiVIl AVIation Authoritles. 

RehabllitatlOD of Victims 01 Riots 

·131. SHRI RAUl SWAROOP 
RAi\1' 

SHRI KUSUMA KRISHNA 
MURTHY: 

Will the Minister of HOME AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state what 
steps Government have taken or pro. 
pose to take to rehabilitate the de-. 
pendents of Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes and other minority 
communities killed during the com· 
munal or other rit'ts during March, 
1977 to 31st December, 19791 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAiRS 
(SHBI YOGENDRA MAl{WANA): A 
statement is laid on the Table of the 
House. 




